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HARYANA POWER GENERATION CORPORAiIOT.I LII,4 ITED

Regd. Office: C-7,Urja Bhawan, Sector-6, Panchkuta
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14001 & OHSAS 18001

CERTIFIED COMPANY

From

Chief Engineer/Admn.,
HPGCL, Panchkula.

To
1.

2.

3.

All Chief Engineers in HPGCL.
All FinancialAdvisors & CAO in HPGCL
SE/FTPS, HPGCL, Faridabad.

Memo No.

Dated:

Subject: - 1. CWP No.163 of 2001 titled as Jagbir Singh Vs P.O Labour Court,
Faridabad & Ors.

2.CWP No. 6212 of 2023 as M/s Micro Turner Vs State of Haryana & Ors.
3.CWP No. 12662 ot 2020 titled as Om Parkash Vs MD, HVPNL & Anr.

Kindly refer to the subject noted above.

ln this context, enclosed please find herewith a copy of Memo No. 149/LB-

2(237) dated A2.04.2024 and Memo No. 158/LB-3(1090) dated 27.03.2024 and Memo No.

Ch-59/LB-2(30) dated 08.04.2024 alongwith copies of judgments dated 22.08.2023,

24.03.2023 and 19.07.2023 respectively, passed by Hon'ble High Court, Chandigarh in the

subject cited cases, received from the office of LR/HPU, Panchkula for praying dismissal of

similar court cases by placing reliance on the ibid judgments.

This issues with the approval of Chief Engineer/Admn., HPGCL.

DA/As above

Endst. r.ro. Ctr-lo / HPGC/EN GtHPt)tc-2o24lt(t Dated: l( tot.zozl

A copy of the same is fonrvarded to the following for information and further
necessary action:-

1. Xen/lT, HPGCL, Panchkula with a request to upload the juclgments dated

22.08.2023, 24.03.2023 and 19.07 2023 alongwith office memos dated 02.04.2024,

27 .03.2024 and 08.04.2024 (copies enclosed) on the official website of HPGCL, please.

DA/As above.

44-
Xen/Rectt-cum-LNO,

For Chief Engineer/Admn.,
HPGCL, Panchkula

/Ch. /o /HPGC/EN ctilputc-zoz+16 6

iS rcq.zozq.

For Chief Engineer/Admn.,
HPGCL, Panchkula

CC:

Ps to CE/Admin., HPGCL,Panchkula.
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HARYI,NA VTDYUT PRA.SARAN NIGP'M I-IMITID

Regd. Office:shakti Bhawan, Plot No C-4' Sector-6' Panchkula 134109

Corporate ldentitl' Number : UaO1 O1 HR1 99'iSGCO336t]3

we bsite : www,ny p n,9rsi0 E-ma I I : cofl pa nv secu@;h v p n c4g"ig1

c o rre s po n d e n ce E' t n ail - l!@Iyp n'gtri n' Irluol.ggil-crftice r2- @ pIt]gll'go m

Telephone No' - 0172'2560769' 0172-2571841

'l'o

ml

]. 'fhe CE/Adrrrn, & I'1,l{VPNI'" Partcltkutu

Z. 'ftrc CE/l'!D&C, I{VPNL, Pancltkula

3. 'l'he CE S() & Cornnrl', l-l\ PNI'' lrttncirl<ula

4. The Ctl/Finartcial Olficer, !{VPNL' Plnchkula

5. 'l he CAO, I{VPNL, Panchkulu

6, CElP&M, l'ivPI\iL, Panohkrrla

7. CE/l'f, HVPNL, Panchkula

8. "l'lie CE/MM, DttBVN' I-lisar

9. 'l'he C[1/PD&C DIIB\rI'1, Llisnr

1C. 'l'he CE/Conrntl', DHBVN, l'lisar

1:1. 'flre CIi/OP. DHllVN. Hisar

12. 'fhe CEIOP. Dl"lRVN, Dclhi

13. 'l'he Cll/Adrnn., Dl{B\T'.l, i-lisar

14. 'fhe CE/MM, UllBVl{, Panr:ltkula

15, 'l'he CE/PD&C, lil-lBVN, Panchl<trltt

16.'l'he CE[,:rrrnll., Ul'IBVI'I, Pitnclrltttia

17, 'Ilrc CE/0p,, Uf'lB\iN, Pnnchkuia

18. 'I'he CE/Op, tJHBVN, Ilohtalt

19 'l'he CE//,clrrrn., ULllJVlrl, Potrchkula

20.'\r>$,1 Aclmn,, IIPGCL. Pttnchktrla
l---t' I

21. The CE/RGTPP, l{PGCL,l(hcdar

22, 'l'hc CD,'[)'f PS, I & ll, ]'ll'GCl-, Pat'ipat

2.3.'l'lre Cli/ I)Cl,,.1'PP, 1 I PGCI-, Yattrttrlertlitgat

14,'l'lrc' Cfi/l?'l'PS, I'lP(,iCl,, iinritltrbrttl

25.'l'hr; C-'Ii/Plojectr;, I IP0CL, Pitttultlittlo

26. 'fhe CE/lttiO, I'lPGCl-,, Panchktrh

Diary' ruo..cE.|...'.Xen/Rectt'

Dat+d...., p.d/.s.V/ *= ?....,...,

Menro ru"....&:?l"dbrie{li- ::l:il;q|r^, :: ::

LJS/IIGE
t.lS/General
r)r:i/-l &M,li,.lR&TRG \-/ g*_1

Datedr 02,04.20?4Menro No

N^"/\4
.t\t1

Ci rcu lated letter 2023, g*eiifl
u&'
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Sub,lect: CWll No, 1t13 ot'2001 tltlod ns .lngblr Slngh Vs P"O Lnbour Court,

Fnl'idnhnd & othors.

Altcrtlion is clrav'n tc'.!uclgnrr:rrt riltecl 22.08:02-\ yrasscd in sirbjr-:ct r:itcrl

cttsc',icle whiclr tlrc i-lon'ble I'lrgh Cout't clisi:tis;cd the writ lrclirioir orr the ground thar

tlterc is no illcgLrlity wltlr thc urvord dat,:d 19.09.2000 wl'ich call for iritcrference of tlrir,

court. Cotttctttiott oi'tirc t'csprlr,dcttt Nigalrr was Ilurl tltct'r] viAs rto lclationshilt rrl'crtrployc,r

and crnployer bctween the parties as thc petitioners \verc uevcrl appornted lry it. lt r,,'a.,

stalecl that sonte u'oLl( w'as got clorre thLough somc c.onlLaciois. Clailri of pctitioncl's \\'il,

denied and praver [or disrnissal of clainr was nrade. Firrdings of Tlil-.,unal are as Ibllows:-
" 1.1. Ar"rthol'ized lcpieseutative fcl the claimant has; contcnded that
tltc claitttarlt.s \verc tlie ernployees of'the respondelrt at tl:e reievarrt
tinrc. 

-fheir 
set'vices r.,nere (crminatccl bi, thc rcsprelldent wrongly

attd illegaily in diffclerrt date,s l:; n,cr.1.ior:cd in the clainrant.s

sta(cnrellts. I-le has, rcl'ened to n1e slatenrents ol'WW-l to WW-18
arrcl W\\/-21 to \l'W-.J8 I lrave lllcady, discirsscd that WS,-l to
WW-18 itttd WW-21 to WV/-38 arc the cl:rirnflnts thenrst:lves.
'l lteit' statet:tcttts arc nc,t corrobolatcd iry any ilrdepeirdent evidence
oratl or docutueutitry evidence, Autlrolizcd lcpresentative for the
ulairrrirrrts havc also r.c[crr.r,:rl to nrc pliotogr.alth.s I]x.W_A to Ex.W_F
flrr<i E:r.w-l to Ex.w-12'i. ft nray l'rt: noted that thcse photograp5s
cftn llot prove thc facts that l.hc cliritr,onts rvcrc cnrployees of tlre
Icsponderrt Su:h photographs can hc procurcrcl easily, t lrotographs
crtt he tal<err car;ily while stanclinq n,.:ar.tltc [j]cctr.ie t,ole ol thc
Iloar'<1. lirottt tl'tol;c 1;lrr:tographs, it c.anrrot bc cstablislrecl t[at tire
claitlrants nt'e tllc ettrpioyecs ol' tlrc respor'r([enr. Boarci. Autlrorized
rcpreserti,ttil'e l'or the clairrants hns stressed ot1 statcment of WW-
l9 and wu'-20 who a:'0 the ernployees of tlre respondent. I have
alt't:acli'disctrssed lltat ir crc)s.s-r'xallinntirtn tlrcv cirtegorir:itl)1,
sttrterl that thcy tlid not l<r'iow rvircther the clairuants were ttre
crttployces rlf the Boorcl or' the c()ntlactor, I-lencc titeir. s,.atemerrts
;rrc lrlsr) ol tro lrcllt lo the casc ol'tltcr cli, jrnanl.s Stuteitrerrls of'\\,,V/_
I lo WW-18 'iflttltot be trclicvccl iir tlrc abscncc ol doclrmcntarv
c",icleltce all referrcd ro above, rurrlrrclt we.tc rrOt suilptorteC hy tlre
claiirrarrts dtlri,g tlre t.ial of' thc ca:;t:. ,\rrlrorisc<i rcrrrr:s;c,tati,c lor
lltr.clirintiitrl.:; Itas lLrrtltc:r.crrrrlcrtrlctl tltirl llrcr r.c(:l)()t,(l{.rrI ltirs nrtl lcii
Ittrv cVi.lcltc.: t0 1lt'ot'c tltc casc. I lt'lcc irrlcrcrrcc c;rl i.r,: (lr.;rr,,,n
itgititlsl tltc i'cslltlttrient, Iltavc;.rlrca,ir,rli.scLrssccl thirt irr l6c l)r.cscpl
case, [hc burden \\,as 0u t]rc clainrants to pror,g thai thcre was no
|clatiorlship of enrployer and ernployce l)etwcren the parties anc.l t6e
c lltitltattts at tlte rele vant tinr'e ha,.l conrplcted Zrirl ctays irr a
calcnciar year. Authorised reFreser)rative for the respondent has
contenCed that tlie claintants are not tlie workmen as defined under
scction 2(s) of the Ao. 'r'he prtrvisions of Seciion 2(s) of'the .Act
ari: r.c.lrr.orltrccd llelorv :-
"V'/tlrl<ntatt" nleans atl)/ l)ersorrs (including an enrployed in ariy
iriclLrstry io do any tranual, rrrrskillecl, skillccl, tcchnical, operatiopai,
clr:r'ical ut' suitc visoly rvolk for hilc or ruvarcl, whcther the ternrs
oi'ernployment bre cxpresseti or irnpricd, and lor the purpose of any
proceedir:gs ur,:ler this Act in relation to an industrliai dispuie
irrcltrdcs any suclr pcrson who has l"rcclr clisrrrissccl, dis,:liurg"i o1.
rutlenched in connectiolt with, or as {r conscquencc or. that dlspgtc,
or r'r'ltose dismissal. cliscltaig,: ol rctrcnchnrenl lrrrs lccl to tiriii
clispute, brrt does not include any su<,h person.

It is evirJcnt frorrt the provisions of Scctiorr 2t's) of tlrc Act that ii'ir wa.s

provcd that the claimants were emplloyees of llre responclent iu that case, it coLrld

be held that they weie rvorktnen. Flowever, irr tlre present case, tl:c claimants havc
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failecl to prove that they r,vere cmplo),ges of the rcsporrdettt as discu:;sed abor,e,

Hence it can not be helcl that the clai;rtants were rvorknlen as deltrned under

Section 2(s) of the Act' 1 3 '

Takinganovernllviewofthefactsanclciroumstanceswhichenrerged

from the oral and cloctrmentary evidence placc on rcoorcl, isstle No' i to 4 arc

clecided in tavouu of the rcsponcient and againsr' the clatnri':rts'"

Itisanimportanijudgementonthepointtlrattirereisnorelatiorrof

emoloyer &nd g lplQygllfet\YggE an 'oulbgLlrce f{ lrrd*Njgu, 'rhe

ffiffitT. .ir..,totecl to offices u'crer your cL.ntror |ur: prayi'g clismissal ol'

similar cases by placing rel,'.r.ce on t,e j,clgme,t dat':cl 22'08'2023 passeJ by Ilon'ble

High court, Ii is also requestecl to clirect trre concer,e:cl Deputy Secreu,ry. 
'l'echnical to

lrost the Judgmcnt ctated 22.0 8.2023 on thc website of'coucsrnccl Ptlr'r'er LJtility' A

ffi" "up"l, 
oir.-. rgrnc.t el.rccr 22.0g.2023 is t:.crosccr h'r'cr'irrr [.r'r'ctrcl;' r'crcLe,cc:'

This isstre with the approval of L'R'

DAiAs Above

0"*'
\w

Llv Officer,

I-lPl-,1, l)anchk.ula,

Circulated letter 2023 i .
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HARYANA VIDYUT I]RASARAN NIGAM LIMITED

Regd. office:shakti Blrawan Plct lio c-.1, sector.6, Panclrl<ula'134109
' 

Corporato ldontity Number : U40101tiR1997SGC033683

Webslte : wwrv,.hvpn.ors..lO, E-mall: Qglllg6vsecv@hvon oro in

Correspon<ience E-mail - lt.(@hyBn.org.i0, hvp-d-eg3.l-9-ifile-tZ@g6ajl.qq!1

Telephone No. - 0172-2560769, 017?-'2571841

'fo

1) Thc CE/Adrtttt. & IT, HVPNL. Pattchkuli:

2l 'l'he CE/PD&C, l{VPI'JL, Panchkula

3) The CE SO & Corrrnl., H'/PnNL,, Panchkula

4) The CE/FLnancial Offlcer, I{VPllL, Danchkula

5) 
.The 

C.\O. HVPNL, Panchl:rrln

6) CE/l'&M, I{VPNL, Panchkrrla

7l CIilT, HVPNL, Panchkula

8) The CE/MM, DHBVN, Hisai'

9) T'he CE/l)D&C, DlltlVN, I-lisar

10) 'I'hr; C[,/Conrnrl., Dlli]VN, llisar

11) l-he CE/C)p. Dl-lBVN, Fiisr:r

12) 'fhe CE/Crp. DllBVN, Dellti

13) The CE/Adrnn,, DHIJVN, [lisar

1a) The CE/MM, UHBVNI, Pnnchkulr

15) Thc CE/PI)&C, UHBVi!, Panchkula

16) The CE/Conrnrl,, UHBVN, Panchktrla

17) The CE/Op,, UI{IIVNI, Panchkula

18) The CE/Oyr. tJHBVN, Rolitak

Diary r\o'.6C*'Xen/Rectt'

Darod....o s-lu v.l.+.|!.... " "'

19) Thc CE/Atlnrn., Ul'lBVN, Panchkula

zo) )ltcCtlAcLnn,, I-IPCCL. Pnnchkula

21) TneCE/I{C'I'PP, HPCCL, Khetiar !.' ,,,; 
iJ. ..-e,11? 

.

L,r;zc.l;ti. " "' O\'Joq.fffi...,
22) Tlre CE/P1'PS, I fi II, HPGCL, P,,rnipat 

i]ili8S#rr, 
t -v I

23) The CE/ DCR't-pp, HPGC[,. yarnunan l)ri/T&[il-'-'asar ;{ffi[Ll*o
2a) The CE/FTPS, HPCCL, Faridabad

2-<) The CE/Projects, FIPCCL,I'ancltl'.ula hiln, ,
26) 'Ilre CE/REO, I{PGCI-, Partchliula l/ l4l
Merno No 

1 S-B /La-3( l0e0 ) UBt DateJ: L, .rr.r.uro

CWP No. 6212 ol' 2023 titlcd as M/s Micro Turncr Vs Sttte rtl'l'lurvnna &
others.

Subject:

Circulated tette. 20?*,i

"fu'.
:f r 1"Y

\,z



Attorrtion is drarvrt tr:.judgurcttt datetl 24.03,2024 plssed irr srrbiect

ciletl case vidc rvlriclr the l'lon'ble High Court disnrissed llic rvrit pctiti,rn (rr'r trccCruiti o{'ttclnr,

Ittttllitlr.:llcs.

llir': rrJtcrlllive pa,i ,rl lutlgtu,:rrtrl;rtcd l,r .01 .?-()24 i. Iircrr hcrc rrnclcr.-

'' 1,'tutt,'r.l (t)nn.tr'l ttl)l)\'(ttittg ttrt ltt'lt.:rl.f ,tf tir: ltetiiion,'t' fult'lt
rr:t!r.:r'(l(.',\ tlrttt tltl r:t'ilcr 1,rr.t.tarl lr.t' llrt /ll:ll(.' it rrltlt,:rriol'lt trrtr/t,t'
,:'t <.'liittt I i I oI tlrc [iloctricit.t, ,1 r:t, )0() i l','lot r: 111,' ..1 1:ltcliolt: '/ 

t ibunu,i

frsr' ,t'.lr't:1,'i<itt. IIc.frrttlrt:t'(;ttti,.'e l,'., lltttt lltr.', ()ttitrr lxr: tr!t'cui,tt, itairl
irt lltc tttttlrcr'o/ "A,li:; A,l\, /ulontitlttl,:,t l)rivrrla Lintitcl yst'sn.\'S'lLtt(!

of llur)'nnr.r art,'.1 other,r" hearing Cl'r P-!)0b.1-)020 thrtr wllcrt
.\'ltltt/()t'.lt t'atilL'(lv i,, l)t'c,tc;'it')erl, o liti.tilrtl mtrtl tirrlittcrr ilv rrltltrtttrclt
tltr' (.'rtrrt't.ju.st fulUglr ,h.qg114911!1,U!.2J1.;S!1LC!._in-111t'_gg41rtc atrcl

i:;;!y1t,y,r..4.**l;.i-,t--_!:t.!!35!ljC.S_Jyi!afuUA:,19!_l!!! tltcrcutlJcr. yegll
!t.l:.c.!_tlg,:Ltl;Lcn.SS:lLSlLeyaiiue rcnytll, i:; rro!.u br!Lt!t-llJg_j!f!AU!j9!l_
A1. -l 

h c__y jL-Ug!!!i o n cl o ct 3 ry ! n s o Jg919_Ug_t! JlJqij !9_a I r er n a tjy e

L:eJlWblto_b_e_!y9lUg!-or@Sd_e:,aryLZt'uAiU,

/tt t'ictv o,f tht a./orasold coutsel/or llu' pctitioncr clocs' uol press tha
it't,sl'tttl l)ttliti('n al thi.t,tta[a s() as ltt loli'recourse lo lha allemalit,e
re tnadies pntfided to htnt u,r pcr luu',

l ) i,r l x t ter l t,f' us n rt l l t t' c,t :; e tl' t, i r h l i h c t' t.t; rr,t t t for cs o i d.

,,1 tr't|.\.,rtI llri:; ot.rlcr ltc ,qi,,,cn lo !t:rtrtrr:tl cotrn,rc,l /or thr, pctiliottcr
trttrl<:r' llt,:.t si1trt1t111yq'.1 o/' ,3cnch ,Scct.r,lut..t, ol thi,t Cour.i".

It is nrt irnponnnl ltrrlgcntcttt on lir,rl irr c.iisc u,herc stalutory rcrlecl1, j1;

p|cstt'rtrcd. lt is Iot l)0cessitl')/ attrl ipso fu01s;11cn,rr tlrat altcrrt.rlivc lorrrr:<l1,is lo Icr [r),ilrrssgcl

ttteitrtilt'q tlrercht lllal allc't'ttativc rctnecly rrttrst [re c.,rharr:,lccl hcfbrc talring l.oc(rrr.SC [o slirt,rt()r.)/

rcllle(l\'. l'lto ttbovc:.jrrtlgotnertt bc cilcul&ted to offices urrdcl your coptroi fi:r lrr.ayirg clisrnis.sal

ot sitttilat cascs [r1'Placir:g |cliancc r;n tlre.ir.rclgrnciit drrlcrl 2rl 0i :0.g 1;iisscrl hv I.lorr.lr)r: IIiglr
('ottt't. It is also |cqtrcstcd io dircct tlre uo;rccrncri DcyrLrty Sccrctary, 'lcchnical to irost lltc
,lttclgtnctt, clated 24.03 20?$ on thc rvr.bsite lf concc,.rrc<l power.LJtiiity. r\ cornpletc copy of
irrrlgrrr:rrt clatcd 24,()3.20?3 is encloscc, lrcre'witlr fbr r.cadv r.cier.cncc,

'l'lri:; 
;ssrrc * i,1, ,t'r. approvnl ol'1,.1{.

L)A/A s Atrovo

pr,*.,'1-a

La rv ( ) [f lccr.

l.lPtl, l']ar,chkula.

t\Pu.'
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tq)
nger

,*u,,

Fwd: CWP No. 12662 ot 2o2Q titled as om Parkash Vs. MD,

From : C D Chawala <ceadmin@hpgcl'org'in>

subject : Fwd: cwP No, L7662 of 2020 titled as orn Parkash Vs. MD, HVPNL

& Anr.

To : Sumit Banger <xen.rect@hpEcl.org.in>

Forwarcied for information and further necessary action please'

Chief Engineer/Admn.,
llaryana-Power Generation CorPoration Ltd'

C-7, Urla Bhawan, Sec-6, Panchkula'
Tel: i-9i (0172)-5023407 , Fax No. 0172-5022432

Sumit Ba

Tue, Apr 09,2024 01:14 PM

gy' 1 attachment

wh$*
From : legalnoda lofficeruhbvnpkl@g mail'com

Hmila;;l"til,',:::; tlj,"ffi*:[ 
"ff:i:8"^Tr:9:;6*l?"[u131]:tlffiHaif"x'iBl,,'I?,",.0Monitorirrg".c"epm@hupn.ntg-in', cemm@dhbvn'org'in'ttPqgqdhbvn'org'in'

cccornnrelciuf qjclntin.org.in]oeophsr@rlhbvn.org.in, ceoPselhi@dhbvn'org'in' ^
c.admin@dhbv1.org.in, curitcurrrjtpoCdgmail.g_orri, cemm@uhbvn.org,in, cepdc@uhbvn'org'in'

cecor)rmercial@uhbvn.org.,n,.!Jp[oti.frfutrgurhbvn'org'rrt, oeoprohtak@uhbvn'org'in'

ceadnrin@,rnUY"."ig.in, 
,t fr Chawala" <ceadhin@.hpgci.org.in>,,"Amod Jindal"

"cergtpp6r,pg.r.nrgi.inr, 
"M KAggarwal".ceptps@hpgcl.org.in>, "Rajeev 9'ptq"

.ccdcrtppT@h[gct.oig.in>, ceftps@hpgcl.org.iir,'"Ai'tit Uppal" <cereo@hpgcl.org.in>.,

r;.proleci@hrjgti.org.in 'O.riui ri-ginetr Ptinning Design and contracts" <cepdc@hvpn.org'in>,

"rlnici fngineer Adrnn" <ceadmn@hvpn'org'in>

Sentl Weclnesday, April 10,202tt'1:33:35 AM

Sgbject: CWP No. 126t)2 of 2O2O titlerl as Om Parkash Vs. MD, HVPNL & Anr'

download,i
p.q

HARYANA VIDYIJT PRASARAN NIGAM LIMITED
ticgd. Officc : Shakti Bhawan, Plot No. !-a, Se9to11q,-111cJly1a 134109

Corporate lclentity Number : U40101HR1997SGC033683

Websr te : wrrylv, hv g1pgg. i n, E-mai I : egm pioysesy-@XypJ-arg Jn

co rrespo n d e n ce E- m 
j 

i I - Lfs)Err t,91g J!, hyBnleg a I off i cS r2 @.9 m a i I' co m

I'elephone No. - 0172'2560769, Afi2'2571841

l. 'l'hc Ciii Adnrn. & I'[, [lVPNl,, Panctrkula.

2. The CIi/PD&C, ilVI)NL, Panchkula.

3. 'l'he CIi SO & Comnrl., t"lVPNL, Panchkula.
,1. Thc CE/lrinancial i)ffice., IIVPNL, Panchkula.

5. Tlrc CAO, I{VI)NL, PEtnchkula.

6. CE,lP&M, IIVPNL, Patrrchkurla.
'i, ClE I I'f, I-lVI)NL, I)anchlcula.

B, Thc CII/MM, DIII3VN, i'lisar"

9. Thc Cti/PD&C, t)tlLIVN, I'lisar.
I 0. l'hc OIi/ Cotnnrl,, DI{l3VN, I-lisar.

I l.'i'hc Ct')/{)p. DIIIIVN, IIiseir.

I2.'l'hc CI!/Op. l)llllvN. Delhi.
I3 'l'hc CIt/Adrnn., l)il[]VN, Hisr.rr.

I 4.'l'l-rc: CIi/ MM, UIILIVN, Panchkula.
I 5. 

-l'hc CIi/PD&C, Lit"tt3VN, Panchkttla.
I 6,'l'he CIi/Corrrrnl., UI'lliVN, Panchkula.

i 7.'l'hc CIi/Op., UI itlvN, Parrchkula.
i8.'t'irr: CIilOp. Ul lIJVN, llohtal<.

[)iarY No 6 d'#"Xcn/iiectt'

Datect , l"/oV /* y '
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21.The CE/RGTPP, HPGCL' Khr:dar

22.\'he CB/PIPS, I &; II' HPGCL' PaniPat

23. The Ctr/ DCIRTPP, i-lPGCI" Yaintunanagi:r)'

24.'l'he CD/lrl'Ps, l-lPGCI', Itaridabad

25. The CIi/ Projccts, I-lPGCL, I)atnc'til<utlir

26.'lhe Cti/ RIrrJ, I'iPGCL, Panchl<r:lar

ch .-5e / I.R-2(s0)

08.04.2024

subject: cwP No. 12662 of 2O2O titled as om Parkash Vs'

MD, HVPNL & Anr.

Attention is drawn tr:r jurdgnrcrlt clatccl 19'07 '2o',2i1 passccl i[r

subject citeci case vide ivhich Hon'ble Flrgh Cotrrt ciisrni:;sccl ttre writ lrctitiorr'

'lhe relcvarrt part ,;f juclgrnelll (l3rl.ed 19.o7.2,O2:l is t'c1lrt>rlr-tt't'tl

he'reunder:-

tO, 'l'he present writ petition has becrr filed by thc petitroner aftcr

a delay of 4 years and B months aftcr his superarrnuation lor the

grant of 3rd ACP, which is arr increment to be encashcd during tltc

[enure ol service and not af'ter the retircment. [4orcSo, l-he petitioner

allegeclly was entitlecl for lhe 3 rd A(.P w.e,f 0,l,01.2012 and ht:

retired on 31.t2,?.015 n.,eanin9 thercllrT, thal hcl, lor '1 ycars wirs

sleeping over his rights and the law docs not permit orrc lo sleep anO

rise likL a phoenix. This court hos rr:lied upon tlte iuclqment of

Tarseem Pal vS Purljab State Pottrt:t' Corporatiori [-irnrtcd arttl

others,20l3(3) SLR 314, In t.he cds(l crI liirSeetit P.rl(supra), tirc

petilioner waS serving as a clerk with tht: i'cspondcnt-Corporatiott ittrtl

hacl retiretl on 31,03.2005, Claim in tlre wrrt petiLron v',l.ts l"c qratrt i'ttrlt

the benefit ol'proficienci'set up in thc p';ty scalc on c:onrplctron of 23

year5 of service frotn the due date as [)er policy o1' the Corporattotr.

During the service careet; ire had not aqitated Lht: claitn {or

increments. For the first tinie, suclr clainr lrad bct':n nracle on

28,02.2005 i.e just clne norrth pricr to supcr.lnnuation' While rrrtrr

suiting the petitioner on account of dclay and laches it rr.ras held as

follows:-
"11, Irt the aforesaid judgntents, it has been cleat-ly laid

dcv,rn that discretionary reltef lrt a ntrit lurisdictiort is

available to a parly wno is alivc of his rights ;ind enforces

the same in court' within reasortable time' l'hc ltidgntent
in another case does not give Q Lause of actiott to file a
writ petition at a belated stagt: seekirtg thc sante "elief,

Such petitiorc can be dismissed on account ol delait ttnd
laches. As has already been noticed above rn the present

case as well, the petitioner joined service tn the year

1965 and retired in lhe vcar 2(t05t, but ratscci lltc rssua

regarding benefit oi profictency step up !rt the pay scale

on completion of 23 years of scrvice front lha dua date

more than five years after his reltrenrcnl rel'erring to a

judgment of this court' and filcrl titc \'tettttort ciainttnq the

same relief.
11, The oetitioner rel.ired from seruicr: ort 31.3.2t105 and the clatrn

pertaining to the benefit of profir:iency step r,tp, whic.lr rnay bc

adnrissible to the petitioner during his scrvicc Car(lcI r,vas soughl Lo

Lre raised more than five 1'ears af'ler lrrs retirentent, the clainr madc

at sttch a late stage deserves to be rlrsmissed on acr.ount of rlclay

and lac.hes only, The petitioner could ralse a qrie,ranct: a[rotlt the pay

scales admissible to him or the lasl pay drawrr by ltim withtn a

reasonable time after his retirentent. l'1c cannot be permitted to ratse

the same at any time on the plea that tlre same i:; recurring r-:ausc of

action.
L2. Considering the enunciation of law, as referred to at:ove, in nry

opinion, the petitioner herein is not entitied to the relief prayed 1'or

Memo No.

Dated:



and the petition deserves to be dismissed merely on account of delay

and laches'

tn tlris casc, petitioner invokecl the writ jurisdiction of the

llon'ble t-ligh Cour1. Ior issr.ring the clirect.iorrs to grant grd RCp.after 4 years

8 months, erfter his retireI,r,.r,i. This is importantJu.dgment on the delay and

1achcs.].hcclaimmadcbyt,lrt:pctitionerwasdismissedorr@
ffi;. ;'.1. 

- liln 
" peri t i r:n c r- 

"n.,iJ 

" 

rris; d-6ffinc"'A6out Ea-pa, scale

*i*G;C;'to'hi* or iasr pay clraw* by him within a reasonablc time after

his rctift:nr<:nt. 'fhc: pctit.ion cannot b<: pern-ritted tcl raisc the said grievances

trt any timr: on ttro plea thrll Sarne iS recurring Cause Of action'
'l'hc abovc juclgment be circulated to offices under your control

tbr ltraying dismissal of similar cases by placing reliance on the judgment

deitccl lg,OT.2023 passecl f>y I'lon'ble l{igh bourt. tt is i:'lso requested to host

ttrr:-,Ir,rc1gntentc1irlccl|g,o7,,2o2:\onthewebsiteofconcerffi
A complctc <:<ipy o[.jr-rclgrrrr:rrt clated 1g.07.2023 is r')nclosed herewith for

rcad.y rcl"crettr:c.

'fhis issr-re rvilh lhe approval of L'R'

DA/As Abovc

Dcputy fiistrict AttorneY,
HPU, Panchkula'

cwP_12662-2020-19-
r22 Kll

07 
-2023 -FI 
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ruetrtrat Citalion No: =2023:PHHC:166559

COURT OF PI.]NJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH

2023:PltHC:166559

cwP-12662-2020
DECIDED ON:L9.07.2023

.....PETITIONER

.....RESPONDENTS

-1-

ON'I PRAI(ASI{

VERSUS

MANAGING DIITECTOR AND OTHERS

COI{AM:

l)r'esertt:

I.ION'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MOUDGIL

Mr. Sandeep T'hakatn, Advocate

lbr the petitioner.

Mr. R.S. L,ong,ia, Advocate
ftlr the resPorTtlcnts.

,r:F r( *')k

SAII.@
t . 'Ihe .iuriscliction of this court has been invoked under Article

22()t227 ol Constittrtion ol'lrrclia fbr issuance ol'writ in the nature of Certiorari

Ior clrrashipg of impugneci orcler clatecl 29.09.2A17 (Annexure P-6) and further

clirecting thc resporrcletlt:i to grant 3"r A.C.P scale after the completion of

twcnty ttlur ycat's of servicc'

2. The petitioner was appointed on the post of Store Munshi on the

basis of worl< charge in the respondent clepartment where he was regularised

rtrr 0l,0l.lgttt]. Atjcr tlte cortrpletitln of 10 years of sewice,he was granted 1*'

A.C.P ancl orr completion of' 20 years of service, he rvas granted 2"r A.C.P

rv.o.f'01,0t.2008. Afler his completion of 24 years of service, his 3"r A.c'P

was cluc to br: granted w,e. ['04,03.211 14.



itdf,tt4i#,ij.
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3. The cotrrrsel for the lletitiollcl'c()llletrris th;tt

-2-

tlrt: pctitrottct ttl(r\ t'il

tlre representation fol thc grurrt o[' 3rrr n.('.1) oir 3\.12.201,; (()rr ltts

sLrperanr.lLration) to tlrc llxecutive Ilngincer' I S Divisitttt,llVl'}NL.. l{olrtlt<

(Annexure p-2). To [r,rrther corrterid, llre counsel stai"':s LltaI ctesllite givirlg

various oral and written rel:'resel'ltations' tlte t'r:slrotttlenL riitl not l)a5r a''', 
''"ttt'

to it ancl op 19.06,2017, the Executi'.,e Engi,',.,,,-'l'S Divi.siorrill I{tllrtali w't'ott:

letter to the Superintendent Engineer T'S Circlc lt<lhtak to 8l'artI tlrc pctitiorrt'r'

3*l 4,C.t) wlrich was firrthcr rccol'r1r'ncnclctl lt.1' tltc Strtrct'itttc'rtcicttt Ilitgirlt't:r'

Rohtak to Superintendent llrrgineer Aclrn-ll, IlVPNJi. PANCI-ll(l.JLz\ orr

11.0i,2011 whiclr was re.jected by passiirg ;l n()n-si)caliing orciel tl;rtt'rl

29.Og.2Al7(Annexirre P-4 & P-5 & P-6 re.sl)ectivcly,).

4. The corrrtsel lbr thr: petitioiter statcs {hirt tlrc rcspondcnt cannol gtr

beyond the A.C.P pay rules 1988(arncrrclccl in 201-1) ancl viclc lcucr ol'

Exectrtive Engineer clated 09,11 ,?.0lr7 pctitiurrr-'r' lrrring a st()l'c nrrrnshi is not

requircd to pas.s accoul'lt cxan'lr; fol'tl':e 3"r A(11'}.(Alrrrcxtrrc I)-7). I{cliancc has

also been placccl upolt thc lcttcr of' Chicl" r\ccounts Oi'tlr:r'r,

HVPNL,PANCI-{KULA dated 15.03,2000 u,hcrcby il, is r:lcarly stated that tlrc

store munsi are not required to pass thc accourrl cxanr. (Anrrexurc P-9),

5. FIe further strbmits that tirc llctitirrncr has carlicr tllcr:t ;r rvril

petition which was withdrawn with a liberry to fllc a fl'eslr onc urrcl in thc iiglrr

of CWP NO. 21630 of 2010 titlerl as.lai I(attwar'\/crsr.r.s St;rtc Oll-lar';,311'1 ,1111,

counsel for the petitioner subntits thal hi:i cl\sc is covcrccl bv tlrc.,;u(l

.jr.rdgrnent.

6, On tlie clther ltancl, the courtscl Ior the: rcsltonrlr:nt slrcnLlousl\i

2ol 5
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ru'F,Lres that lhe writ is hit by delay and laches, hence prima lacie it should not

bc ntaintainablc. The petitioner iras no sound reasons to sllpport his inordinate

clclal, in filing the said writ petition r,r,ith a delay of 4years and B months after

his retirement. The counsel for the respondent contends that the claims of

grant ol'increnrcnts, ACPs, Promotion etc has to be made during service and

rrot afler retirenrent.

7. In supporl of liis argllmeuts, the counsel for respondent submits

that lbr thc grant ol'3tt ACP, the employee should be eligible for promotion to

the next higher p<-lst in hicrarchy and in present case the petitioner was holding

the post of'Store Munsi which is equal to the post of Store Assistant and the

ncxl highcr post in hierarchy was the post of store keeper for which the

passing of' paper -V was a pre-requisite condition. HE mentions the

l{ulcs/Policy (ianrecl by HVPNL vide oftjce order dated 15.07.2008,

specificrrlly the detinition 2.(a) which clearly states that assistant store keepers

lnrl Storc l,lecl:crs is coverecl under the staff {bllowing in Ministerial

[istirblishrnent ancl is recprired to pass the Departmental Accounts Examination

i.e paper-V.

8, Thc r:ounsel fbr the resproncient vehemently argues while relying

upon Statt': o['l'laryarrir antl others vs Sita Ram and others 2009 rvherein the

ill)cx coLu't lras helcl that the wclrk charge services cannot be considered as a

tlrralitying, rcg,rrlal satis['zrctory service fbr the grant oi ACP scales, theretbre

iltc restrrondcrrl. vicle orcler clated 02.05.2013 has withclrawn tlte l'' anci 2"'r ACP

o{'the petitioner which vvas challenged by the petitioner and the same was

rc.jccted vide orcter dated 18.05.2015(Annexure R-1 & R-2 respectively).

,*.;fu&d



hl\)itlir:'l4ifli

cwP-12662-2020 i+-

Funlterntore, the l)etitionel'ltas tnisled tlre horr'lllc coLll't l-r1' 1t['crrirrg Io lllcr

letter dated 15.03,2000 of Chiel Accounts Ollrccr whiclr rs a1;plicithlc lirr

corrfir'nration on thc 1;os;t oI storc nruttsi attcl noI filr ltc,:tlrrtittg cliqilrlt' lirr'

promotion.

9.

10, The present writ petitiort lt;rs hccn i'ilcrl by llrc pctilioncr trficr rr

delay of'4 year:s artcl E monthr; afier" his sLrl)c;;rnrrLiatiorr Irir thc grurrt ol i

ACP, which is an incrclnent to lle encasltecl rilrririg tlrc lcnrrrc of'servicr) rnrtl

not after the retirenlent, Moreso. tlre petitir)ncr lllcucrlly vu'as crrtitlccl lilr rhc

3"r ACP w,e.f 01,01,2012 ancl he retircd on -Jl l2.20lll rrrc;rnirr14 tlrcrcb.,,, Ilurt

he, for 4 ycars was sleeping o'rer his rights arrci thc law ciilcs not pcrrnit orrc tg

sleep and rise like a plroenix,'fhi.s coLrrt lras rcliccl uporr tlrc.jrrclgrlcrrt oi'

Thrseem Palvs Puniab Stale Power Corltoratiort Lintited unrl others,lTli(t)

SLR 314, In the case of Tarseetn Pal(supra), tlrc pct.itioncr wils scr.r,in,l ir\ ir

clerk witlr the resltonclettt-Corporatiorr altcl lrarl rciii'c<l rin -]l 0i.2005. Clairrr irr

the wlit petition wat; [o grant hirl thc bcncllt ol lrrof icicricl,sgt rrp irr tlrc 1r,ry

scale ott coltrpletion al'23 ycirrs o['sclvicc fi'onr tlrc tlLrc cialc iis i)cr l)olicr of

tlre Corporation. [)uring the service career', lrc lracl rtr.rl ugitatccl tlic clairrr Ior.

incretnents, ["clt' the flrst litne, :;rrch clairl lrarl lr<:ctr r,',t(lc on 2S 02 2(X)5 ic

jusl one n'rontlt priot'to sulterartnuzttion. Whilc non sLtitinq thc pcttliorrt:r'orr

account oldelay arrcl laches il. was held as fbllou s -

"ll.ltt tlte ufbrasuicl jttdgtncnl.s, it lttt ; ltct,rr t' t'rtt'|,,'lrrrrl tlot,'tr rirrrr

disct'ttlittttur.l, rc'lie.f itt tt tvt'it .j,1yi irli;tirttt t.s ttprril,rltlr, l1 (i l)1t.iy

t+'lto is t.tlive oI lti.; i'ig/lls unrl t'tt.litt't't';; rhc.\(/i//(, itt c'otrr't t,t,rillrt

rea.sonqltlc litrtc. 'l'he.juclgntettl in itttolltt:t' r.'rtsc docs ttrtl ,tlivc o

4 ()'!')
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cuttsL' o.l' al'trotr lo Jile a wri! petitiort at a belutecl staSie seeking

lltc'scttrtr'l^aticl. Sut'h petiliotts c'att be clisnrissecl ott accounr o/'

cleltrv rtrrd lat'lrcs. As ltcts alreat.ly been rtotic:ed above itt lhe

prcserrt cclse us n,e!1, the petitionerjoirted service in the yeur

t965 unrl)^ctit^c'tl irr the "veor 2005, but raisecl tlte issue regardirtg

ltc'ne.f it of'1lrulic'itlnc)t slgp up in lhe pa,r" scule on contplelion r1l'23

yeurs rtl's!rvic<' li'otrt the due date more than ,live ycars a.fter his

ra!irantutt reJ'arrittg to a -iudgnrenl o./'tltis court and Jiled the

ltct itiotr cllirni rtg tlrt, sorrtc relief.

It. 'fhc llctititrrtcr rctircd lj'onr service orr 31.3.2005 ancl tlrc clainr

pertaitting to thc brencl]it ol'proficiency stcp up, rvhich may he admissihle to

tlrc llctitiorrer ttLrrirrg lris service career, was sought to be raised rrore tliau five

ll';lrs alier lris relircrrrcrrt, tlrc clainr maclc at sllch a late stage deserves to be

tlisntisserl ort uccount ol'dcliry and laches only, T'he petitioner coulcl raise a

r.ricviirrcc rrborrt tlrc pay scalcs rchrissible to him or the last pay clrarvn by him

ri,itlrin a rclsonublrr tinrc allcr his retirenrent, I-le cannot bc perrlittcd to raise

llic slrle aI un-\'tirrrc tln thc lliea that the same is recurrirlg, cause ol'action.

Consirlcr"ing thc cur"urciatiort of law, as referrccl to above, in my12.

opirriorr, the lrctitioncr hcrcin is not cntitlcd to the relicf praycd fbr ancl the

lrctitirln rlcscrvcs to bc clisnri:;scd nrci'cly on accoLrnt oIcleiay ancl lachcs.

t9.07.2023
(SANDEEP MOUDGII,}

JUDGE

lltlri:tlu:r spt'ultittgt'rcctsortt:tl Yes/No

l4tlrttlrer rapr.trluhlc Ycs/No


